
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 16 MARCH 2015
7.00 PM

Forli Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 February 2015 3 - 4

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015.

4. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 5 - 6

5. Risk Management: Strategic Risks 7 - 36

To receive an update on the strategic risks for the Council.

6. External Audit: Draft Audit Plan 2014 / 2015 37 - 72

To receive and approve the Draft External Audit Plan.

7. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016 73 - 110

To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016.

8. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 111 - 124

To receive the Draft Annual Audit Committee Report prior to submission to 
Council.

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



9. Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 125 - 140

To receive an update on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee together with an 
Action Plan to address any shortcomings.

10. Ivatt Way - Enterprise 141 - 142

11. Feedback Report 143 - 146

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: M Lee (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), N Arculus, Thulbourn, Sylvester, F Fox, 
R Herdman, N Sandford and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: D Lamb, S Martin, J R Fox and J Okonkowski

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen S Dunleavy on telephone 
01733 452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 2 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: Councillors Lee (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Stokes, Thulbourn, F Fox, 
Herdman, Sandford and Lane. 

Also in 
Attendance: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources.

Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCooper

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arculus, Lamb and Sylvester.  

Councillor Stokes was in attendance as a nominated substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 November 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 

4. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there were no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

5.   External Audit: Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual Certification

The Head of Strategic Finance and Julian Rickett, PwC introduced a report to Members of 
the Audit Committee, which outlined the Annual Audit Letter and Grant Claims Annual 
Certification 2013/14.

Key points within the report included:

 Audit responsibilities;
 Audit findings; 
 Matters arising;
 Other matters reported to those charged with governance;
 Annual certification report 2013/14;
 Results of certification work;
 Claims and returns certified; and
 Certification fees.

Public Document Pack

3



In response to questions raised by Members, Julian Rickett, PwC confirmed that the 
materiality amount in relation to grant claims was below the threshold agreed with Audit 
Committee. 

The Committee:   

Considered and endorsed the final report produced by External Audit in the following areas:

i. 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter; and 
ii. 2013/14 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.

6. Feedback report

The Governance Officer and the Head of Strategic Finance introduced the report, which provided 
feedback on items considered or questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It 
also provided an update on specific matters, which were of interest to the Committee or where 
the Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

The Committee:

Agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance would:

i. Circulate the most recent Cabinet Member Decision Notice that required the use of the 
Invest to Save Scheme (ISS), to Members of the Audit Committee for comment on 
whether it contained the information they would expect; and 

ii. Arrange a briefing regarding the Asset Disposal Protocol.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That the Cabinet Member for Resources 
[...]
peration of risk management and corporate governance of the Council.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4.   RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW
4.1 The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 

17 February 2015and a further review is due before the end of May 2015. 
 
4.2 Work has now commenced on assessing and challenging current Departmental Risk 

Registers to ensure potential risks are identified and adequately managed. This has been 
carried out through meetings of the Risk Group which last met on 12 September 2014 
Revised Departmental Risk Registers have now been received from Communities, 
Governance and Growth and Regeneration. Meetings also continue to be held with the all 
departments with a view of obtaining updated registers.

4.3 The Corporate Business Continuity Policy previously considered by this committee on 5    
November 2013 has been reviewed and revised in line with revised international standards 
and approved by CMT on 24 June 2014.

4.4    The Corporate Business Continuity Plan is currently under revision to reflect the content of 
the newly issued Business Impact Assessment (BIA) and Service Business Continuity plan 

7



templates. A public version of the plan will shortly be placed on the Peterborough City 
Council (PCC) Intranet and website.

4.5 The new BIA and Business Continuity templates have recently been reviewed by British 
Standards Institute who have confirmed both documents are fit for purpose and only 
require minor revision.

4.6       Key on going issues for 2014/15: 

 Completion of a review of current risk management procedures by the Council’s 
Internal Audit team; 

 Quarterly review of Strategic (corporate) risk register by CMT;
 Coordination of Strategic and Departmental risk registers;
 Continuation of review and revision of \Service BC Plans;
 Regular risk “conversations” within and between services at all levels;
 Updates on Insite, web and E-Learning; and 
 Strategic issues e.g. introducing and embedding RM/BCM into procurement 

processes, induction briefings and business plans.

5 ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES
5.1 That Members of the Audit Committee note and comment on the contents of this report.

6 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Risk management is a key component of the Council’s Corporate Governance Framework 

which will take time to review and embed effectively.   

7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
7.1 None

8 IMPLICATIONS
8.1 The identification of risks and the proper management of those risks will ensure that:

 The Council’s environmental policies and ambitions can be met; the Council is able 
to mitigate against potential financial losses, litigation claims and reputational 
damage; the Council is able to effectively deliver the strategic priorities. 

9 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 9.1 Peterborough City Council Risk Management and Business Continuity Policies 2013/14

10 APPENDICES
 Appendix 1 Corporate Business Continuity Policy
 Appendix 2 Risk Management Policy
 Appendix 3 Strategic Risk Register

8



PCC Business Continuity Policy 1 

   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate 
Business Continuity  

 
Policy Document 

 
 

9

aac536
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1



PCC Business Continuity Policy 2 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 
 

Title: Peterborough City Council Business Continuity Policy  

Synopsis: 
This document outlines the effective operation of the Business 
Continuity Management System (BCMS) and the organisation’s 
implementation of BCM. 

Status: FINAL DRAFT 

Date: 6 January 2015 

Document 
Owner(s): 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) 

Author(s): Kevin Dawson 

Change Control: 
Version 

ID 

Date 
of 

Issue 

Change 
Description 

Author 

 0.1 Oct 2012  Kevin Dawson 

 0.2 19 Oct 2012 
Consultation with Internal  

Audit
[...]
e, Recreation Arts C: Safeguarding, Children Adults D: Strong, Safe Communities E: Env Capital Energy Innov F: Growth, Regen Eco Dev

v8.2    05/03/2015

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

36



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

16 MARCH 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director - Resources  452 398

   EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : PricewaterhouseCoopers Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the External Audit Plan for 2014/15 and consider points raised by PwC in the 
document:

 Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;
 Consider and respond to matters relating to fraud (page 12 and 13);
 Consider and respond to the PwC view on the value of trivial misstatements (page 9); 

and
 Approve proposed audit fees for the year;

2. Provide comment on any amendments necessary; and

3. Approve the Plan.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme for 2014/15.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2014/15 from 

PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the Council’s external auditors, in accordance with the 
Committees’ Terms of Reference:

2.2.1.5 To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to 
those charged with governance, and 

2.2.1.7 To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives 
value for money.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? NO If Yes, date for relevant 

Cabinet Meeting N/A

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
4.1 The Audit Plan has been prepared to inform the Council about the responsibilities of its 

external auditors and how those responsible will be discharged.  It has b
[...]
port or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is
reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Peterborough City  Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with the Audit Commission. We accept no liability
(including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

130610-142627-JA-UK

72



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 7

16 MARCH 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Committee Member responsible: Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor  384 557

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director: Resources Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015 / 2016 and:
1. Identify any areas for further consideration;
2. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
3. Note the contents of the Internal Audit Charter;
4. Note the contents of the Code of Ethics; and
5. Note the performance indicators set for the service.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work 
Programme for 2015 / 2016.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council reviews and agrees the audit 
activity for the next audit year.

2.2 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference:

- 2.2.1.1 To consider the annual report and opinion of the Executive Director 
Strategic Reso
[...]
me for the Municipal Year 2014 / 2015.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 The Audit Committee has been in operation since Annual Council in May 2006 (first 

meeting June 2006). The Committee has a wide ranging remit that underpins the Council's 
governance processes by providing independent challenge and assurance of the adequacy 
of risk management, internal control including internal audit, anti-fraud and the financial 
reporting framework. These are shown in its terms of reference.

2.2 Best practice recommended by relevant professional bodies is that audit 
committees should produce an annual report which details the work of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year, and sets out its plans for the future building on the lessons learnt.

2.3 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference:

 2.2.1.16 To consider the Councils arrangements for corporate governance 
and agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT
4.1 Audit Committee Members have been issued with an Audit Committee Handbook which 

identifies all the key activities and work delivered through the Committee. Best practice 
within this publication establishes a need to highlight to a wider audience the works 
undertaken by the Committee and to enhance its profile across the organisation. Following 
new guidance issued in January 2014 the Handbook has been revised.

111



4.2 The attached Draft Annual Report has been produced (Appendix 1). The report shows:

 Background to the Committee, its roles, responsibilities and membership;
 An overview and coverage of its remit including Internal Audit, Accounts and 

Financial Management, External Audit, Risk Management, Control Assurance, 
Corporate Governance, and Fraud and Irregularities; and

 Training provided to ensure that suitable challenge and scrutiny is adopted.

5. AN
[...]
 Reference of the Hearing Panel (sub-committee to the Audit Committee).

 The Hearings Panel is a sub-committee of the Audit Committee. The Panel has the following functions:

1 When matters are referred by the Monitoring Officer granting dispensations to Councillors and co-opted members 
allowing them to (A) participate in the debate and / or (b) vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest;

2 On matters being referred by the Monitoring Officer deciding whether complaints concerning members should be 
investigated

3 Hearing complaints that have been referred to them by the Monitoring Officer pursuant to the Complaints 
procedure

4 The agreement of relevant procedures for the undertaking of its functions, when appropriate to be included within 
the Constitution

124



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 9

16 MARCH 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lee, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor  384 557

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : John Harrison, Corporate Director: Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A
1. The Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and approve the review and its conclusion that the Committee is operating 
effectively in all material respects.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work Programme 
for 2014 / 2015.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the results of the review of the Committee’s 
effectiveness, carried out using the principles established by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The review uses a questionnaire approach 
as set out in the Audit Committee Handbook.

2.2 This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference:
 2.2.1.16 To consider the Council’s arran

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 16 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Lee (Chairman), Casey, Lamb, Thulbourn, F Fox, Herdman, Sandford 
and Lane. 

Officers in
Attendance: Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Julie Taylor, Group Auditor
Louise Cooke; Group Auditor
Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Julian Rickett, PricewaterhouseCooper

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arculus, and Harper.  

Councillor Lamb and Casey were in attendance as substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.  

In a response to a question raised by Councillor Sandford, the Director of Governance 
advised that the agenda item order was determined by the order in which items were 
received. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2015, were approved as an accurate and 
true record. 

4. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Compliance Manager introduced a report which provided Members of the Audit 
Committee with details regarding a request to use the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 for a covert surveillance operation in relation to a test purchase for the underage sale of 
tobacco at five shops in Peterborough.

In response to a questions Raised by Members, the Compliance Manger confirmed that the 
RIPA Policy was being updated and would be presented at a future meeting of Audit 
Committee.

The Committee:

Considered and endorsed the report on the use of RIPA for the two months from 1 January 
to 28 February 2015.



It was agreed that agenda item 6, External Audit: Draft Audit Plan 2014 / 2015 would be 
discussed next.

5. External Audit: Draft Audit Plan 2014 / 2015

Julian Rickett from PwC introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee, which 
outlined the responsibilities of the external auditors within the External Audit, Draft Audit Plan 
2014 / 2015 to inform the Council about how these would be discharged.  

Key points within the report included:

 The key responsibilities of Audit Committee;
 Financial Statement Risks – Management override of controls;  
 Property valuation and accounting for capital;
 Risk of inappropriate accounting for schools’ non-current assets and the elevated 

risk;
 Materiality amount;
 Risk of fraud; and
 The transfer of external audit duties, which were due to be handed over to Ernst & 

Young for 2015 /16.

The External Auditor Julian Rickett, Service Director Financial Services and the Director of 
Governance responded to comments and questions raised.  In summary responses included:

 The Audit Commission had appointed the Council’s external auditors by way of a 
framework agreement;

 The Council had no involvement in the selection of the Council’s future external 
auditors, however, it had been envisaged that there may be some involvement in the 
future by way of an independent panel appointing auditors;

 There would often be a difference in opinion in relation to the audit of accounts 
between auditing organisations;

 Any issues highlighted by the new external auditors that related to previous years 
audits, would involve the assistance of PwC to provide a resolution to resolve;

 There were varied audit processes applied to schools with Free Schools, Academies 
or Faith Schools status, in relation to the assets owned by the Local Authority;  

 Internal Audit may receive a request to include a piece of work within the plan to audit 
the control measures or financial management for schools that had been classed as 
directly Local Authority funded;

 The External Auditor’s would not use an algorithm or calculation to determine that the 
Council had provided ‘Value for Service’.  The service delivery was evidence based 
and Members would need to judge for themselves what they deemed as value for 
money; and 

 Free School funding was received directly from the Government, whereas Academies 
were funded on a grant basis. 

The Committee:
 

1. Considered the External Audit Plan for 2014/15 and considered points raised by 
PwC in the document:

 Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;
 Considered and responded to matters relating to fraud;
 Considered and responded to the PwC view on the value of trivial 

misstatements; and
 Approve proposed audit fees for the year;



2. Provided comment on any amendments necessary; and

3. Approved the Plan.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That the Service Director Financial Services would explore what rights the Council had to 
audit or intervene in the financial management at Free Schools or Academies.

6.   Risk Management: Strategic Risks

The Head of Resilience introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee on Risk 
Management (RM) and Business Continuity (BC) as a routine planned item in line with the 
Committee’s Work Programme.

Key points within the report included:

 Completion of a review of current risk management procedures by the Council’s 
Internal Audit team; 

 Quarterly review of Strategic (corporate) risk register by Corporate Management 
Team;

 Coordination of Strategic and Departmental risk registers;
 Continuation of review and revision of Service BC Plans;
 Regular risk “conversations” within and between services at all levels;
 Updates on Insite, web and E-Learning; and 
 Strategic issues e.g. introducing and embedding RM/BCM into procurement 

processes, induction briefings and business plans.

The Head of Resilience also confirmed to Members of the Audit Committee that the 
departmental risk registers were constantly reviewed and that the Business Continuity 
returns received a 100% completion rate.

The Head of Resilience and Director of Governance responded to comments and questions 
raised by Members.  In summary responses included:

 The risk measure highlighted within the Risk Register in regards to school places, had 
related to Local Authority run schools. Other Free Schools and Academies would also 
be required to adhere to a strict admission policy and were duty-bound to offer places 
to local children;

 External advice on Risk and Business Continuity was offered by the Resilience Team 
to Free Schools and Academies as requested by them; 

 Council Partners such as Amey had provided the Council with a copy of their BC 
plans;

 There was a revised information technology recovery plan being developed through 
Serco, a business partner of the Council;  

 A stress test exercise had been conducted on the transfer of Council’s data into the 
Cloud;  

 The Service Director Financial Services held responsibility of overseeing Serco and 
their BC plans; 

 Risk Management training had been delivered at Cabinet and All Party Policy; and  
 A Work Programme was presented and agreed at each Audit Committee meeting in 

order to set forthcoming agenda items.  A draft Work Programme was due to be 
presented to Audit Committee in June 2015.  



The Committee:   

Considered and noted the content of the report.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That: 

1. The Head of Resilience would provide a report to Audit Committee on the Business 
Continuity plans in place by Council partners, which should also include what 
reassurances were provided in regards to the appropriate level of resilience in order 
to conduct Council business; and

2. The Service Director Financial Services would provide further information with 
regards to the comparisons between Free Schools and Academies and their rules 
around school admissions policy. 

The Committee Recommended:

That the Risk Register should be presented to Audit Committee annually without exception.

7. Internal Audit: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee on the Draft 
Internal Audit Plan 2015 / 2016, which outlined the audit activity for the next audit year.

Key points within the report included:

 Audit Plan Strategy;
 AP Charter;
 Performance Indicators; and
 Internal audit strategy and Audit Plan.

The Chief Internal Auditor responded to questions and comments raised by Members.  In 
summary responses included:

 There had been a number of activities undertaken to provide assurances of the 
Council’s governance and assurance levels such as anti-fraud, partnership 
governance and the review of risk management in order to ensure that targets were 
being met;

 The annual governance statement was included within the final accounts, which had 
contained the policies and process that the Council utilised, which the Audit Team 
would  review with depth tests;

 The Governance statement would not review the effectiveness of Scrutiny 
Committee, however there had been a report presented to Audit Committee annually 
to measure the effectiveness; 

 Members of the Audit Committee could raise issues with areas of the service that  
they felt required audit attention; 

 Audit Committee Members could request an item to be included on an agenda if it fell 
within the remit of the Committee, however, the Committee should not undertake a 
‘backdoor’ Scrutiny exercise;

 Depending on the type of audit, the Council’s priorities would be referenced as 
appropriate.

The Committee:

Examined the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015 / 2016 and:



1. Identified any areas for further consideration;
2. Approved the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
3. Noted the contents of the Internal Audit Charter;
4. Noted the contents of the Code of Ethics; and
5. Noted the performance indicators set for the service.

The Committee Also Agreed

That the Chief Internal Auditor would update the Internal Audit Plan to:

1. Remove any number alignment to Strategic Priorities referenced within the Internal 
Audit Plan; and

2. Reflect the 2015/16 objectives of the Council.

8. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report

The Chairman of Audit Committee introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee on 
the Draft Annual Audit Committee Report, which outlined the work of the Audit Committee 
during 2014/2015.  The report was due to be presented at Council.

The Director of Governance also updated the Committee that there had been no complaints 
referred to the Independent Person of the Council for investigation in 2014/15.

Key points within the report included:

 Background to the Committee, its roles, responsibilities and membership;
 An overview and coverage of the Audit Committee’s remit included Internal Audit, 

Accounts and Financial Management, External Audit, Risk Management, Control 
Assurance, Corporate Governance, Fraud and Irregularities; and

 Training provided to Members of the Audit Committee to ensure that suitable 
challenge and scrutiny was adopted.

The Director for Governance responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In 
summary responses included:

 The Code of Conduct (CoC) Review Group had not had the opportunity to meet to 
discuss the Audit Committee’s recommendation arising from its meeting held on 22 
September; and

 The responsibility for the CoC template review had transferred to the Member Officer 
Working Group to take forward.

In general, Members of the Audit Committee felt that the responsibility for the review of the CoC 
template should remain within the remit of Audit Committee. 

The Committee:

The Audit Committee approved the draft Annual Audit Committee Report for submission to 
Council.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That reference would be included within the report to Council with regards to:

 The responsibility of the Code of Conduct template review would transfer to a new 
group to consist of Councillors Lamb, Lane and Sandford.



9. Effectiveness of the Audit Committee

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee on the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee, which outlined the results of the review of the 
Committee’s effectiveness, which had been carried out using the principles established by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

The Director of Governance, Service Director Financial Services and Chief Internal Auditor 
responded to comments and questions raised by Members.  In summary responses 
included:

 Decision notices which would include the Council’s write-off amounts were published 
within a Cabinet Member Decision Notice (CMDN). In addition the information would 
be highlighted in an executive decisions  report, which was presented to Council;

 The Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee held 
responsibility for decision call- in for financial issues;

 The Council’s financial regulations included the rules of the Council’s write-offs 
amounts, however, the Audit Committee could consider the inclusion of  a standard 
item on their agenda, which would be in line with CIPFA guidance; 

 The Audit Committee’s review of the Council’s finance ‘write-offs’ would check that 
the Council Policy was been adhered to; and  

 Information on Council write-offs was included within the management of accounts 
report received by Audit Committee annually.

The Committee:

a) Considered and approved the review and its conclusion that the Committee was 
operating effectively in all material respects.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That a standing item would be included on future agendas of Audit Committee in order to 
receive information on the number of write-offs over the value of £10,000 (in line with the 
threshold in financial regulations), which would also include the procedure and approval 
process followed.

10. Ivatt Way – Enterprise

The Director of Governance introduced a report to Members of the Audit Committee which 
provided an update on the current status of the Ivatt Way solar panel project and the 
outcome of the recent legal proceedings with Enterprise.  

Key points within the report included:

 The procurement exercise undertaken;
 Type of contract such as time of the essence pursued;
 Failures within the contract price reduction;
 Legal, mediation and adjudication proceedings undertaken following the failure of 

contract deadlines;
 Actual loss claimed for;
 Counter claim from Enterprise for non-payment by the Council;
 Actual loss figures of 100% were recoverable; and
 Further court action and litigation risks were considered by the Council.

The Director of Governance responded to comments and questions raised by Members of 
the Audit Committee.  In summary responses included:



 The TESAM feed in tariff registration was delayed whilst the legal process was being 
conducted, however, the registration would be initiated and with back-dated income 
to be recovered; 

 The risks of the contract in particular to the issues of the installation on the TESAM 
roof had been outsourced to Enterprise as part of the procurement process.  All of 
the contract requirements had been set out within the procurement processes and 
documents; and

 The legal and professional fees were non recoverable by the Council due to 
consumer law; 

 The inclusion of time constraints applied within a contract was standard practice and 
would not weaken it;

 The Council had robust management procedures, risk assessment and audit 
processes in place to monitor all contracts; 

 Sensitivity tests were conducted prior to the procurement process to ensure that 
timelines could be met. 

The Committee

The Audit Committee noted the outcome of the proceedings between the Council and 
Enterprise Managed Services Ltd.

11. Feedback report

The Governance Officer and the Head of Strategic Finance introduced the report, which provided 
feedback on items considered or questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It 
also provided an update on specific matters, which were of interest to the Committee or where 
the Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

The following responses to action points were discussed:

 An asset disposal briefing had been held; and
 The CMDN for the Invest to Save Scheme had been circulated for comment.

Members of the Audit Committee commented that they were satisfied with the response in 
regards the Invest to Save Scheme and the Cabinet Member Decision Notice utilised to report 
the expenditure. 

7.00pm – 21:00pm
Chairman


